

**IN THE COURT OF D.R. CHALIA,
DISTRICT JUDGE, CHARKHI DADRI.
(UID No.HR-0065)**

HRCDD010023642026



APP/58/2026 Jogender Singh Vs Sandeep (since deceased) through his Lrs and thers

Re: Claim petition under Section 166 of Motor Vehicles Act.

Application under Section 151 and 152 C.P.C. for mentioning the share of petitioners.

Present: Shri Rajender Verma, Advocate for applicant/respondent No.3.
 Shri Jitender Yadav, Advocate for petitioners.

ORDER:

In pursuance of notice, Shri Jitender Yadav, Advocate appeared on behalf of claimants/petitioners.

2. Arguments advanced on the application filed on behalf of applicant/respondent No.3–Insurance Company under Sections 151 and 152 of the Code of Civil Procedure, seeking correction/modification of the award dated 20.05.2026.

3. It has been submitted that the claim petition was amicably compromised between the parties for a sum of ₹15,00,000/-, and an award was accordingly passed by the learned predecessor of this Court on 20.05.2026. However, due to an inadvertent omission, the respective shares of the claimants/petitioners in the awarded amount were not apportioned. It is further submitted that such apportionment is essential

for disbursement of the awarded compensation to the petitioners. At the fag end, it has been prayed that the application may kindly be allowed.

4. Notice of the application was given. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners/claimants has endorsed his no objection on the application itself and has raised no opposition to the prayer made therein.

5. Heard. Record perused.

6. Since the omission to specify the apportionment of the awarded amount amongst the claimants is accidental in nature and requires rectification for effective implementation of the award, and as no prejudice is likely to be caused to any party, this Court finds the present application to be well-founded. Accordingly, the application filed under Sections 151 and 152 of the Code of Civil Procedure deserves to be allowed.

7. Consequently, the award dated 20.05.2026 shall stand modified to the limited extent that the compensation amount of ₹15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs Only) shall be apportioned amongst the petitioners in following manner:

Petitioner No.1, Jogender Singh (father of the deceased) – 50% share;

Petitioner No.2, Smt. Naresh Devi (mother of the deceased) – 45% share;

and Petitioner No.3, Ankit (brother of the deceased) – 5% share.

It is clarified that this modification is confined only to the apportionment of the awarded compensation. All other terms and conditions contained in the award dated 20.05.2026 shall remain unchanged and shall continue to operate in full force. The application

stands allowed accordingly. File be consigned to the record room after due compliance. Papers be tagged with the main file and be consigned to the record room, after due compliance.

Pronounced in open Court.
Dated 08.07.2026

(D.R. Chalia),
District Judge,
Charkhi Dadri,
UID No.HR-0065

Amit Kumar
Stenographer Grade-I